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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

Board of Directors of 
Cuyahoga Community College Foundation 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Cuyahoga Community College Foundation  (a 
not-for-profit organization, “Foundation”),  which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 
30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and 
the related notes to the financial statements.  

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
Cuyahoga Community College Foundation as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets 
and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America.  

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue 
as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
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The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 6, 
2025, on our consideration of Cuyahoga Community College Foundation’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not 
to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting or 
on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

  Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co. 
Springfield, Ohio 
November 6, 2025 



3

CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

ASSETS 2025 2024

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,110,737$       3,055,193$       
Investments 116,935,215     106,069,378     
Receivables:
    Interest 7,389      4,624 
    Pledges - Net 2,645,027         3,525,767         
    Due from Related Party 88,261              42,277              
Beneficial Interest in Remainder Unitrust 412,432            392,776            
Cash Surrender Value of Insurance 55,860              77,827              
Prepaid Expenses 0          37,500              
Other Assets 125,000            125,000            

TOTAL 122,379,921$   113,330,342$   

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES:
  Due to Related Party 1,473,787$       2,722,016$       
  Accounts Payable 41,664              25,602              
  Annuities Payable 8,478      8,915 
  Refundable Advances 425,033            402,926            
  Assets held on behalf of the College 582,013            489,891            

Total Liabilities 2,530,975         3,649,350         

NET ASSETS:
  Without Donor Restrictions:
      Undesignated 648,806            279,757            

  With Donor Restrictions:
      Purpose Restrictions 103,006,827     93,459,486       
      Perpetual in Nature 16,193,313       15,941,749       

  Total With Donor Restrictions 119,200,140     109,401,235     

Total Net Assets 119,848,946     109,680,992     

TOTAL 122,379,921$   113,330,342$   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

REVENUES:
Contributions of Cash and Other Financial Assets 356,523$     6,203,136$     6,559,659$    
Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 245,061  249,610  494,671   
Special Events Revenue 525,907  638,342  1,164,249  
Investment Return - Net 16,756  12,906,398    12,923,154  
Change in Value of Split-Interest Agreements 0 19,656  19,656  
Net Assets Released from Restriction
  and Transfers 10,218,237   (10,218,237)   0

Total Revenues 11,362,484   9,798,905   21,161,389  

EXPENSES:
Program Services:
  Scholarships 3,985,579   0 3,985,579  
 Educational Development 5,826,777   0 5,826,777  

Total Program Services 9,812,356   0 9,812,356  

Administration and General 538,040  0 538,040   
Fundraising 643,039  0 643,039   

Total Expenses 10,993,435   0 10,993,435  

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 369,049  9,798,905   10,167,954  

NET ASSETS - Beginning of year 279,757  109,401,235  109,680,992  

NET ASSETS - End of year 648,806$     119,200,140$    119,848,946$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

REVENUES:
Contributions of Cash and Other Financial Assets 319,684$    6,194,808$    6,514,492$    
Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 233,640   227,477 461,117    
Special Events Revenue 396,733   781,348 1,178,081 
Investment Return - Net 0 11,635,632    11,635,632   
Change in Value of Split-Interest Agreements 0 15,774   15,774  
Net Assets Released from Restriction
 and Transfers 10,844,268 (10,844,268)   0

Total Revenues 11,794,325 8,010,771  19,805,096   

EXPENSES:
Program Services:
  Scholarships 3,909,658   0 3,909,658 
 Educational Development 6,576,664   0 6,576,664 

Total Program Services 10,486,322 0 10,486,322   

Administration and General 396,459   0 396,459    
Fundraising 895,373   0 895,373    

Total Expenses 11,778,154 0 11,778,154

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 16,171 8,010,771  8,026,942 

NET ASSETS - Beginning of year 263,586   101,390,464  101,654,050 

NET ASSETS - End of year 279,757$    109,401,235$    109,680,992$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

 Change in Net Assets 10,167,954$      8,026,942$        

 Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net
 Cash (Used) Provided by Operating Activities:

 Contributions Restricted for Perpetual Investment (248,764)   (207,744)      
 Net Change in Fair Value of Investments (10,324,481)  (10,024,934)     
 Change in Value of Split Interest Agreements (19,656)     (15,774)   
 Change in Allowance for Uncollectible Pledges (4,560) (9,607)
 Change in Discounts to Net Present Value (26,681) (77,929)
 (Increases) / Decreases in Assets:

 Interest Receivable (2,765) 352
 Pledges Receivable 1,069,687 2,064,448
 Due from Related Party (45,984) 28,741
 Prepaid Expenses 37,500 37,500

 Increases / (Decreases) in Liabilities:
 Due to Related Party (1,248,229)    1,060,589    
 Accounts Payable 16,062      (49,604)   
 Refundable Advances 22,107      4,165  
 Assets held on behalf of the College 92,122 125,357

Cash (Used) Provided by Operating Activities (515,688)   962,502  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
 Purchase of Investments (16,387,291)  (11,358,147)     
 Proceeds from Sale of Investments 15,867,465   10,205,593  

Cash (Used) in Investing Activities (519,826)   (1,152,554)   

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
 Collection of Perpetually Restricted Contributions 91,058 64,744

Cash Provided by Financing Activities 91,058      64,744    

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (944,456)   (125,308)      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - Beginning of Year 3,055,193     3,180,501    

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - End of Year 2,110,737$        3,055,193$        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  

 
 

1. DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION 
 
The Cuyahoga Community College Foundation (the “Foundation”) was incorporated in August 1973 as a 
tax-exempt, nonprofit corporation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code for the purpose 
of securing funding for scholarships and educational program development and enhancement for 
Cuyahoga Community College (the “College”). The Foundation is classified as a public charity under 
Code Section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 509(a)(1) because of its relations with the College and is exempt from 
income taxes on activities related to its exempt purpose. The Foundation is a component unit of Cuyahoga 
Community College.  
 
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation — The financial statements of the Foundation 
are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. The accompanying financial statements of the Foundation 
present information regarding its net assets and activities in the following two categories: 

 
Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor 
restrictions. This may include funds designated by the Board of Directors (the “Board”) for specific 
purposes. 
 
With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed 
restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time and/or as used 
for donor specified purposes. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor 
stipulates those resources be maintained in perpetuity and the income from such investments is 
available for general or specific use. 
 

When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 
accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 
reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restriction. 
 
The Foundation follows authoritative guidance issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 
which established the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) as the single source of generally accepted 
accounting principles. 
 
Use of Estimates — The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Reclassification — Certain amounts in the prior year financial statements have been reclassified to conform 
to the current year presentation. This reclassification did not impact net asset totals.  
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

Cash and Cash Equivalents — Cash and cash equivalents include cash in checking accounts, money market
funds, and short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less, excluding those within
brokerage accounts intended for investment purposes. At times, deposits at financial institutions may exceed
federally insured limits.

Investments — Investments of the funds – both with and without donor restrictions – are pooled for making
investment transactions and are carried at fair value with any realized or unrealized gains and losses reported in
the statements of activities. Realized and unrealized gains and losses and investment income, net of
investments fees, are allocated proportionally across endowed funds each month and are awarded according to
the terms and restrictions of the funds. For endowed funds, interest and dividend income and capital gains are
restricted for the purposes of the related funds unless otherwise specified by the donor. Investment return – net on
the statements of activities is comprised of any realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments and interest 
and dividend income net of any related investment fees.

Contributions and Contributions Receivable — Contributions received, including unconditional promises to
give, bequests, special gifts, and other donations, are recognized as revenue by net asset class when
received or by pledge when an unconditional pledge is made. All contributions and gifts are available for
use without donor restrictions unless specifically restricted by the donor. Noncash bequests, gifts, and
donations, if any, are recorded at the fair value of the asset at the date of donation.

Unconditional promises are recognized at the estimated present value of the future cash flows, net of
allowances. The Foundation provides for uncollectible pledges receivable using the allowance method.
Promises made that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are
reported as support with donor restrictions. Conditional promises are recorded when donor stipulations are
substantially met. It is the Foundation’s policy that an initial minimum balance of $50,000 be required to
establish an endowment fund. The policy allows for an annual review to determine if the accumulation of
contributions and interest meet the minimum principal balance requirements.

Beneficial Interest in Remainder Unitrust — The Foundation is the beneficiary of a charitable remainder
unitrust for which the Foundation is not the trustee. The Foundation recognizes the present value of the
estimated future benefits to be received when the unitrust assets are distributed as an asset with changes
in the estimated fair value recorded as change in the value of split-interest agreements.
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

Special Events, Revenue Recognition — Special events revenue includes sponsorships and ticket sales.
These revenues are a hybrid of contribution and exchange transactions. The contracts with sponsors
include performance obligations related to name recognition and event entry, while ticket sales have one
performance obligation, event entry. The exchange portion of the transaction is the fair value of benefits
received by sponsor/ticket purchaser. The revenue allocated to the name recognition performance
obligation qualifies for recognition over time, however, management has determined that the effect of
recognizing such revenue at a point in time along with the revenue allocated to event entry results in no
difference to revenue recognized. As a practical expedient, the Foundation may apply revenue recognition
guidance to a portfolio of contracts with similar characteristics if the Foundation reasonably expects the
effects on the financial statements of applying this guidance to the portfolio would not differ materially
from applying this guidance to the individual contracts (or performance obligations) within that portfolio.
The Foundation is taking the practical expedient approach with regard to the special event revenue, as all
of the contracts are similar.

The Foundation had exchange revenue related to special events that was recognized at a point in time of $131,993 
and $188,818 for the years ended June 30, 2025, and 2024.

Receivables were $69,500, $95,000, and $147,007 at June 30, 2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively and are reported 
as pledges in the accompanying statements of financial position. There were no material contract assets or
liabilities at June 30, 2025, 2024, or 2023.

Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets — Contributions of nonfinancial assets, when received, are reflected as
contributions in the accompanying financial statements at the estimated fair value as of the date of receipt. Such
in-kind support is offset by like amounts in educational development, general and administrative, and fundraising
expenses.

Program Services Expenses — All scholarships and other program services distributions are approved by the
Board. Unconditional gifts to the College are recognized as educational development expense when approved.
Gifts approved by the Board that are payable upon the performance of specified conditions by the grantee (if any) 
are recognized in the statements of activities when the specified conditions are satisfied.

Annuities Payable — The Foundation is obligated under two charitable gift annuity contracts, whereby donors
have contributed cash to the Foundation with the agreement that the donors shall be the sole recipient of quarterly
annuity payments. These quarterly payments, currently totaling $930 per year, shall terminate on the last payment 
date preceding the death of the donors. The discount rates used to estimate the obligations range from 1.4% to
2.4%. Assets held for the charitable gift annuities totaled $24,468 and $23,273 on June 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively, and are reported as investments in the accompanying statements of financial position.

Refundable Advances — The refundable advances consist of advance payments of conditional grant funding in
support of specific programs at the College. Revenue is recognized as the associated conditions are satisfied.
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  
 
 
2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued 
 

Assets Held on Behalf of the College — Included in the Foundation’s investments are assets held for the College 
and managed by the Foundation under a fiscal agent agreement. The Foundation owns the assets in the investments; 
the College has a financial interest in the investments but does not own the underlying assets. The Foundation has 
recorded a liability equal to the fair market value of the assets held on behalf of the College. 
 
Income Taxes — The Foundation accounts for income taxes in accordance with the “Income Taxes” topic 
of the FASB ASC. Uncertain income tax positions are evaluated at least annually by management. The 
Foundation believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken, and as such, does not have 
any uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial statements. The Foundation files its Form 990 
in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and a charitable registration with the office of the state’s attorney general 
for the State of Ohio. 
 
Subsequent Events — The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through November 6, 2025, which is 
the date the financial statements were available to be issued.  
 
 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  

 
 

3. INVESTMENTS 
 
For investment purposes, assets are pooled for both funds with donor restrictions and funds without donor 
restrictions. Realized and unrealized gains and losses and investment income, net of investments fees, are 
allocated according to the net asset classifications of the individual funds until appropriated and disbursed 
in accordance with the agreements of the donors. 

 

     

2025 2024

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,088$                857$                   
Common Stock 47,253                0                         
Mutual Funds 92,952,989         79,750,087         
Alternative Investments 23,933,885         26,318,434         

Total 116,935,215$     106,069,378$     

 
 
The investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility risk. 
Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that a change 
in the value of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such change could materially 
affect the amounts reported in the financial statements. 
 
 

4. CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE 
 
For fiscal years 2025 and 2024, the recorded value of contributions receivable is the present value of estimated 
future cash receipts using discount rates of 1.0% to 5.3%. Management has established an allowance of 
approximately 0.5% of gross contributions receivable for uncollectible promises to give. Amounts due are as 
follows: 

2025 2024

Less than one year 1,648,064$        2,375,457$        
One to five years 1,060,912          1,243,500          
More than five years 6,000                 8,000                 
   Totals 2,714,976          3,626,957          

Unamortized Discount (56,374)              (83,055)              

Allowance for
     Uncollectible Pledges (13,575)              (18,135)              

Total 2,645,027$        3,525,767$        
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  

 
 

5. BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN REMAINDER UNITRUST 
 
The beneficial interest in the charitable remainder unitrust totaled $412,432 and $392,776 on June 30, 2025 and 
2024, respectively, representing the estimated portion (fair value) of the unitrust for which the Foundation is the 
designated beneficiary.  

 
 

6. CASH SURRENDER VALUE OF INSURANCE 
 
The Foundation is the owner of certain life insurance policies on various donors who have named the Foundation 
as beneficiary. These policies are valued at their cash surrender values. The cash surrender value of these policies 
totaled $55,860 and $77,827 on June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
 

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
The Foundation recognized contributions and special events revenue from the College during the years ended June 
30, 2025 and 2024 of $818,857 and $684,230, respectively. The amounts owed to the Foundation as of June 30, 
2025 and 2024 are $88,261 and $42,277, respectively, which are reported as due from related party on the 
statements of financial position.  
 
The Foundation recognizes contributed services received from the College when those services (a) create or 
enhance non-financial assets, or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by College employees possessing those 
skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by the donation. The Foundation recognized 
$245,061 and $233,590 of contributed services as contribution revenue and as administrative, general, and 
fundraising expenses in fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
The Foundation is investing $582,013 and $489,891 of assets on behalf of the College for the years ended June 
30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
The Foundation received grants restricted for educational development programs and scholarships at the College 
from various donors of $3,647,234 and $3,962,325 in fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively. These grants are 
classified as part of net assets with donor restrictions until the College meets certain conditions. 
 
Undistributed amounts for unconditional pledges to the College are $1,473,787 and $2,722,016 as of June 30, 2025 
and 2024, respectively, and are reported as due to related party on the statements of financial position. 
 
The Foundation recognized program service expenses of $9,812,356 and $10,486,322 for the years ended June 
30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. All program service expenses relate to contributions to the College.  
 
During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation recognized $896,460 and $734,306, respectively, 
of support through contribution revenue from its board members and related organizations. The Foundation had 
receivables of $250,500 and $501,600 at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, due from its board members and 
related organizations.  These receivables are classified as part of net assets with donor restrictions for the purposes 
for which the donors have specified. 
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

8. CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the
statements of activities included:

2025 2024

Advertising 19,000$   28,000$    
Events - Non-fundraising 55,846   0  
Lab Equipment 10,662   0  
Medical Equipment 19,745   0  
Miscellaneous 5,460  9,149   
Motor Vehicle Components 51,500   11,543   
Motor Vehicles 87,397   178,835 
Services (Administrative & General) 183,348 175,422 
Services (Fundraising) 61,713   58,168   

 Totals 494,671$     461,117$     

Valuation techniques: 

Contributed motor vehicles, motor vehicle components, and event tickets with any related food and 
beverages are valued at their fair market value at the time of contribution as determined by the donor and 
evaluated by management. Donated lab and medical equipment, advertising, and other materials and 
supplies are valued using estimated U.S. retail prices of identical or similar products considering the goods’ 
condition and utility for use at the time of contribution. All contributed services were received from the 
College and were valued at the cost incurred by the College. 
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

8. CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS – continued

Donor restriction and contributed nonfinancial assets use:

All gifts were recognized in accordance with donor restrictions, when applicable.

2025 2024

Other 5,460$   9,099$        
Program Support 244,150     218,378    
Unrestricted 245,061     233,640    

   Totals 494,671$     461,117$     

Contributed motor vehicles and motor vehicle components were provided to the College’s Automotive 
Technology program for classroom instruction only and cannot be monetized per donor agreement. The 
Foundation or College utilized other donated items to further support the donor purpose and were not 
monetized. 
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

9. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES

Financial assets available for general expenditure, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use,
within one year of June 30, 2025 and 2024, are comprised of the following:

2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 660,838$           362,979$           
Common Stock 47,253 0           
Equity Mutual Funds 67,264 0           
Due from related party 88,261 42,277

 Total available for general expenditure
     within one year 863,616$           405,256$           

The Foundation funds its operations primarily through administrative fees charged to endowed restricted 
funds and from contributions and special events revenue without donor restrictions. 

To support the Foundation’s mission and operations, an administrative fee of up to 1% of the value of the 
endowment may be transferred to net assets without donor restrictions. The administrative fee will be 
calculated annually based on the three-year rolling quarterly average of the endowment’s fair market value. 

The Foundation has established a separate custodial account that is used for a Student Managed Investment 
Fund.  This segregated fund allows students to research and recommend the purchase of publicly traded 
equities in accordance with the Foundation’s financial policy as part of an educational exercise in finance. 
The values of this fund are $116,756 and $0 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and are classified 
as net assets without donor restrictions. 

Endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments which are restricted as either perpetual in nature 
or for specific purposes. Donor-restricted endowment funds are not available for general expenditures. 

The Foundation maintains funds restricted for scholarships, educational development, and special events. 
These funds are classified as net assets with donor restrictions and are not available for general 
expenditures. 

Total available for general expenditure within one year excludes financial assets restricted to fund program 
service expenses which are almost entirely funded with donor-restricted assets. 
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

10. FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one
program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is
consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated are salaries and benefits recognized as contributed
services from the College. The College maintains a federally negotiated facilities and administrative rate
agreement that is applied to the contributed services. These expenses are allocated based on estimates of
time and effort.

Expense allocation for the year ended June 30, 2025 is as follows:

Administration
Program & General Fundraising

Scholarships 3,985,579$       0$  0$  
Educational Development 5,826,777         0 0 
Professional Fees 0 146,682            0 
Conferences & Meetings 0 194,081            0 
Miscellaneous 0 13,929              0 
Personnel 0 183,348            61,713              
Lobbying 0 0 155,000            
Special Events 0 0 131,993            
Donor Cultivation/Stewardship 0 0 294,333            

Total 9,812,356$       538,040$          643,039$          

Expense allocation for the year ended June 30, 2024 is as follows: 

Administration
Program & General Fundraising

Scholarships 3,909,658$       0$  0$  
Educational Development 6,576,664         0           0           
Professional Fees 0          65,248              0           
Conferences & Meetings 0         138,721            0           
Miscellaneous 0                          17,068 0           
Personnel 0                     175,422 58,168              
Lobbying 0           0         180,000            
Special Events 0           0         196,690            
Donor Cultivation/Stewardship 0           0         460,515            

Total 10,486,322$     396,459$          895,373$          
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

11. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods as of June 30:

2025 2024

Subject to expenditure for specified purposes:

Scholarships 89,061,168$     80,882,376$     
Educational Development 13,702,248       12,200,551       
Special Events 243,411            376,559            

103,006,827$   93,459,486$     

Perpetual in nature, subject to endowment spending policy and appropriation:

Scholarships 4,401,052$       4,309,994$       
Educational Development 11,500,000       11,500,000       
Pledges receivable, net - permanently 
    restricted to endowment 292,261            131,755            

16,193,313$     15,941,749$     

Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 119,200,140$   109,401,235$   

Net assets and transfers were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses which satisfied the following 
purpose restrictions during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:  

2025 2024

Scholarships 3,985,134$          3,768,658$          
Educational Development 5,568,898            6,309,510            
Special Events 131,993 195,690 
Annual Administrative Fee 500,000 500,000 
Other 32,212       70,410 

   Totals 10,218,237$        10,844,268$        
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  

 
 

12. INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES AND ENDOWMENT FUNDS 
 
The Foundation places great importance on risk reduction through asset allocation and style diversification. 
Investment results are measured using a rolling five to seven-year period or a full market cycle. The 
following are the investment performance objectives, in order of importance, for the portfolio: 
 

 To generate a minimum annual real rate of return of approximately 5.0% after deducting for 
advisory, money management, custodial fees, and total transaction costs. 
 

 To obtain a total return on the portfolio, net of all investment related fees, which exceeds the total 
return of the policy benchmark. 
 

 Performance will be evaluated versus achievement of spending policy and comparisons to a 
similar set of investments. 
 

The goals of the strategic asset allocation policy are to establish a long-term asset allocation plan for the 
Foundation's portfolio that is consistent with objectives and guidelines contained in this policy and carried 
out in an efficient manner. To that end, this policy establishes an acceptable range, defined to be any 
percentage above a minimum and below a maximum percentage of the portfolio allocated to a particular 
asset class, and a target percentage, defined to be the percentage goal for the investment of the portfolio in 
that asset class. 
 
Market value fluctuations and operational needs may cause variations from the strategic asset allocation 
policy ranges stated in this policy. Depending upon market conditions, the percentage allocation to each 
asset class may vary as much as plus or minus 5.0%. The Foundation does not deem it acceptable to time 
the market with tactical allocation shifts. Asset mixes and the possibilities for rebalancing are considered 
on a monthly basis. The intention of this policy is to avoid short-term judgments that introduce significant 
unplanned risk. 
 
Distributions from endowment funds are spent in compliance with the donor's restrictions applicable to 
the funds being distributed. The Foundation classifies net assets with donor restrictions that are perpetual 
in nature as: (a) the original value of the gifts donated to the perpetual endowment, (b) the original value 
of subsequent gifts to the perpetual endowment, and (c) accumulations to the perpetual endowment made 
in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is 
added to the fund.  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  

 
 

12.  INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES AND ENDOWMENT FUNDS – continued 
 
The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified as perpetual in nature 
is classified as net assets with purpose restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by 
the Foundation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by the Uniform Prudent 
Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA). In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation 
considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted 
endowment funds: 
 

1. The duration and preservation of the fund 

2. The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund 

3. General economic conditions 

4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation 

5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 

6. Other resources of the Foundation 

7. The investment policies of the Foundation 
 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds 
may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual 
duration (“underwater endowments”). UPMIFA legally allows the Foundation to make distributions from 
an underwater endowment in accordance with prudent measures prescribed under the law. There were no 
deficits of this nature in fiscal years 2025 or 2024. 
 
The UPMIFA establishes that 5% of the value of the perpetual and term endowment funds is a safe harbor 
prudent spending limit. This 5% limitation must be determined on the basis of market values that are 
determined at least quarterly and averaged over a period not less than three years immediately preceding 
the year in which the appropriation for expenditure is made. If a fund has been in existence less than three 
years, the fair market value of the endowment fund shall be calculated for the period the endowment fund 
has been in existence. The Foundation’s spending policy is generally limited to 5% but a spending rate in 
excess of 5% can be approved by the Executive Committee of the Foundation’s Board of Directors. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  

 
 

12.  INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES AND ENDOWMENT FUNDS – continued 
 

 
Endowment net asset composition by fund type consists of the following as of June 30, 2025:

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Donor Restricted Endowment Funds:
       Purpose Restrictions 0$                  86,828,521$    86,828,521$    
       Original donor-restricted gifts and
          amounts required to be maintained
          in perpetuity by donor 0 15,901,052 15,901,052      
       Accumulated investment return 0                    9,353,897        9,353,897        

Total Endowment Funds 0$                  112,083,470$  112,083,470$  

Changes in endowment net assets was as follows for the year ended June 30, 2025:

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets,
beginning of year 0$                  103,162,931$  103,162,931$  

Investment return - net 0 12,708,658 12,708,658      
Contributions and transfers 0 917,587 917,587           
Appropriation of endowment

assets for expenditure 0 (4,705,706) (4,705,706)       

Endowment net assets,
end of year 0$                  112,083,470$  112,083,470$  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  
 
 
12.  INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES AND ENDOWMENT FUNDS – continued 

 
 

Endowment net asset composition by fund type consists of the following as of June 30, 2024:

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Donor Restricted Endowment Funds:
       Purpose Restrictions 0$                  79,818,127$    79,818,127$    
       Original donor-restricted gifts and
          amounts required to be maintained
          in perpetuity by donor 0 15,809,994 15,809,994      
       Accumulated investment return 0                    7,534,810        7,534,810        

Total Endowment Funds 0$                  103,162,931$  103,162,931$  

Changes in endowment net assets was as follows for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets,
beginning of year 0$                  93,282,621$    93,282,621$    

Investment return - net 0 11,450,362 11,450,362      
Contributions and transfers 0 2,115,431 2,115,431        
Appropriation of endowment

assets for expenditure 0 (3,685,483) (3,685,483)       

Endowment net assets,
end of year 0$                  103,162,931$  103,162,931$  
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CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  
 
 
13. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

 
Generally accepted accounting principles provide a framework for measuring fair value, require disclosure 
about fair value measurements, and establish a three-level hierarchy for disclosure to show the extent and 
the level of judgment used to estimate fair value measurements: 
 

Level 1 – Uses unadjusted quoted prices that are available in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions for the asset or liability 
occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. 
 
Level 2 – Uses inputs other than Level 1 that are either directly or indirectly observable as of the 
reporting date through correlation with market data, including quoted prices for similar assets or 
liabilities in active markets and quoted prices in markets that are not active. Level 2 also includes assets 
and liabilities that are valued using models or other pricing methodologies that do not require significant 
judgment since the input assumptions used in the models, such as interest rates and volatility factors, 
are corroborated by readily observable data. 
 
Level 3 – Uses inputs that are unobservable and are supported by little or no market activity and reflect 
the use of significant management judgment. These values are generally determined using pricing 
models and market assumptions. 
 

Financial assets are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the 
fair value measurement. The Foundation's assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair 
value measurement requires judgment and may affect the valuation of fair value assets and their placement 
within the fair value hierarchy levels. 
 
The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for instruments measured at fair value: 
 
Common Stock — Common stock is valued at the closing price reported on the active markets in which 
the individual securities are traded and therefore is classified as Level 1. 
 
Equity Mutual Funds — Equity mutual funds primarily invest in common stock of domestic and 
international corporations in a variety of industries. Quoted prices in active markets are used to value the 
equity mutual funds and therefore are classified as Level 1. 
 
Fixed Income Mutual Funds — Fixed income mutual funds primarily invest in U.S. Treasuries and 
corporate bonds. Quoted prices in active markets are used to value the fixed income mutual funds and 
therefore are classified as Level 1. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  
 
 
13.   INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS – continued 

 
Alternative Investments — Alternative investments do not have readily determined fair values as they are 
not listed on national exchanges or over-the-counter markets. Fair value has been determined based on the 
individual fund’s net asset valuation provided by the investment managers, based on the guidelines 
established by those investment managers. As a result, the Foundation has not classified these investments 
within the fair value hierarchy. 
 
Beneficial Interest in Charitable Remainder Unitrust — The fair value of the beneficial interest in the 
charitable remainder unitrust is estimated at the present value of the projected proceeds that will be 
received from the unitrust as calculated annually according to IRS Publication 1458, Actuarial Valuations. 
As such, the fair value of the beneficial interest is considered to be determined based on Level 3 inputs. 
 
Cash Surrender Value of Insurance — The cash surrender value of insurance is presented at fair value 
based on the amount in cash upon cancellation of the insurance policy before maturity as of the reporting 
date. The fair value is determined by the insurer and represents the exit price from the perspective of the 
Foundation. Since the valuation is unobservable, the cash surrender value calculation is considered a Level 
3 input. 
 
 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  
 
 
13.   INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS – continued 

 
Financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis consisted of the following at June 30, 2025:

Measured at Fair Value
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Investments:

   Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,088$            0$                   0$                   1,088$            

   Common Stock 47,253            0                     0                     47,253            

   Equity Mutual Funds 61,878,926     0                     0                     61,878,926     

   Fixed Income Mutual Funds 31,074,063     0                     0                     31,074,063     

Total Investments 93,001,330$   0$                   0$                   93,001,330$   

Beneficial Interest in
       Remainder Unitrust 0                     0                     412,432          412,432          

Cash Surrender Value of 
       Insurance 0                     0                     55,860            55,860            

Total Measured at Fair Value 93,001,330$   0$                   468,292$        93,469,622$   

Measured at Net Asset Value
Unfunded Redemption Redemption Net Asset

Commitments Notice Period Frequency Value

Black Diamond Arbitrage, Ltd. 0$                   45 days Monthly 107,149$        

GLASfunds LP 142,695          Varies Varies 175,256          

GLASfunds SPC 2,631,302       Varies Varies 2,951,562       

Harrison Street Core Property Fund, L.P. 0                     45 days Quarterly 4,036,895       

Maverick Stable Fund, Ltd. 0                     95 days Quarterly 1,806,831       

Mondrian Global All Countries 0                     by 15th day Monthly 6,837,686       
     World Equity Fund, L.P. of prior month

Ninety One Global Franchise Fund 0                     1 day Daily 6,403,646       

White Oak Fixed Income C, L.P. 0                     6 months Quarterly 1,614,860       

Total Measured at Net Asset Value 23,933,885$   

Total Financial Assets Measured at Fair Value and Net Asset Value 117,403,507$ 
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13. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS – continued

Financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis consisted of the following at June 30, 2024:

Measured at Fair Value
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Investments:

   Cash and Cash Equivalents 857$        0$            0$            857$       

   Equity Mutual Funds 57,200,892  0      0        57,200,892  

   Fixed Income Mutual Funds 22,549,195  0      0        22,549,195  

Total Investments 79,750,944$   0$            0$            79,750,944$   

Beneficial Interest in
       Remainder Unitrust 0    0      392,776    392,776       

Cash Surrender Value of 
       Insurance 0    0      77,827      77,827         

Total Measured at Fair Value 79,750,944$   0$            470,603$        80,221,547$   

Measured at Net Asset Value
Unfunded Redemption Redemption Net Asset

Commitments Notice Period Frequency Value

Black Diamond Arbitrage, Ltd. 0$     45 days Monthly 4,095,400$     

GLASfunds SPC 2,064,171    Varies Varies 1,996,128    

Harrison Street Core Property Fund, L.P. 0    45 days Quarterly 3,927,630    

Maverick Stable Fund, Ltd. 0    95 days Quarterly 2,840,217    

Mondrian Global All Countries 0    by 15th day Monthly 5,875,526    
     World Equity Fund, L.P. of prior month

Ninety One Global Franchise Fund 0    1 day Daily 5,466,869    

White Oak Fixed Income C, L.P. 0    6 months Quarterly 2,116,664    

Total Measured at Net Asset Value 26,318,434$   

Total Financial Assets Measured at Fair Value and Net Asset Value 106,539,981$ 
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13. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS – continued

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation did not have any purchases, issuances, or
transfers in or out of the Level 3 assets.

Black Diamond Arbitrage, Ltd. (the “Fund”) is a Cayman Islands exempted company with limited liability
that was organized in March 1999. The Fund holds all or substantially all of its assets through Black
Diamond Arbitrage Intermediate Ltd., which in turn invests all or substantially all of its assets in Black
Diamond Arbitrage Offshore Ltd. (the “Master Fund”). The objective of the Master Fund is to invest in
securities of companies that are the target of a merger with another company and companies that are facing
a major corporate event and are traded on United States and principal foreign exchanges and markets. Such
events may include a significant restructuring, spin-off of operations, bankruptcy, or major litigation.

In June 2024, the management of the Fund made the decision to wind down its event-driven funds to
strategically focus its efforts on single and multi-strategy funds. The Foundation received 95 percent of its
capital returned on July 15, 2024, with the remaining 5 percent to be received upon confirmation of the
Fund’s final net asset value.

GLASfunds LP is organized as a limited partnership in the State of Delaware for the purpose of realizing
capital appreciation by investing substantially all of its assets in investment pools, investment limited
partnerships or limited liability companies or similar entities.  GLASfunds LP provides each limited
partner with the ability to create a customized portfolio of hedge fund and private equity investments based
upon such limited partner’s individual risk/return profile.

GLASfunds SPC is a Cayman Islands exempted company incorporated with limited liability to operate as
a private investment fund. GLASfunds SPC seeks to provide consistently superior access to institutional
hedge funds and private capital managers through the use of a multimanager investment vehicle. The
proceeds from the sale of its shares are to one or more of GLASfunds SPC’s eight primary investment
strategies, each of which is represented by a segregated portfolio which focuses on investments in hedge
funds and private equity funds.

Harrison Street Core Property Fund, L.P. (“HSCPF”) is an open-ended core strategy fund which focuses
on lower risk, income-oriented investments in student housing, senior housing, medical office, and self-
storage. HSCPF seeks to generate a gross annualized return of 9-10% through complete market cycles (7-
10 years), with the majority to be derived from current income. HSCPF is managed by Harrison Street
Real Estate Capital, LLC, a private real estate investment management firm based in Chicago, Illinois
founded in 2005.
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13. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS – continued

Maverick Stable Fund, Ltd. (“Maverick”) is a Cayman Islands exempted company with limited liability
that was organized in May 2002. Maverick’s objective is to preserve and grow capital by identifying high-
quality investment managers with above-average investment histories and investing assets in private
investment vehicles managed by such portfolio managers.

In June 2023, the management of Maverick made the decision to wind down and liquidate its underlying
investments due to anticipated future performance concerns.  The Foundation has been receiving quarterly
distributions and as of June 30, 2025, $3,315,816 of its capital account has been returned, with the
liquidation to continue into the next fiscal year.

Mondrian Global All Countries World Equity Fund, L.P. (“Mondrian”) is a commingled investment fund
managed by Mondrian Investment Group. Mondrian is a focused portfolio of approximately 35-50
securities of both U.S. and non-U.S. issuers, including the securities of emerging market companies.
Mondrian follows a value-oriented approach focusing on dividend growth with a goal of providing strong
downside protection and less volatility than the overall market with low turnover.

Ninety One Global Franchise Fund (“Ninety One”) is a high-conviction portfolio managed by Ninety One,
an independent global asset manager with sizeable employee ownership and professionals across four
continents. Ninety One’s strategy is to look for leading companies from around the globe with strong cash
flow and entrenched competitive positions. The portfolio consists of 25-40 stocks with strong downside
protection, low-turnover, and a quality growth orientation.

White Oak Fixed Income Fund C, L.P. (“White Oak”) is a hedge fund operated by White Oak Global
Advisors, LLC which is a is an SEC-registered investment advisor and private credit firm. White Oak’s
objective is to earn substantial current income by originating, underwriting, and investing in a diversified
portfolio of fixed income securities, including, but not limited to Regulation D/Rule144A bonds, and
directly originated term and asset-backed loans, and corporate high yield bonds and bank debt.

In August 2022, the Foundation requested a withdrawal of its entire capital account balance from White
Oak for strategic portfolio restructuring purposes. The Foundation has been receiving quarterly
distributions and as of June 30, 2025, $2,243,666 of its capital account has been returned, with the
liquidation to continue into the next fiscal year.



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
AUDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Directors of 
Cuyahoga Community College Foundation 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Cuyahoga Community 
College Foundation (“Foundation”), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 
2025, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 6, 2025. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Cuyahoga Community 
College Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 
the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Foundation’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.  

Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Cuyahoga Community College Foundation’s 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could 
have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  
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Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Foundation’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

  Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co.
Springfield, Ohio 
November 6, 2025 
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